the property, plant and equipment of the Group and depreciated accordingly. The corresponding finance lease liability is included in the balance

sheet as a finance lease obligation, within Other loans and borrowings. The PFI costs incurred are broken down into three categories: operating

costs, finance costs and reduction of the finance lease obligation.  The operating and finance costs are charged directly to the income statement.

Under IFRS, IAS 12 'Income taxes' requires that deferred taxation be recognised on all taxable temporary differences between the carrying values

and the related tax base of assets and liabilities.

In addition, the carrying values of deferred tax assets and liabilities in the balance sheet have been adjusted to reflect the restatement of assets

and liabilities arising from the adoption of IFRS.

Scottish Water

Notes to the financial statements

30 Principal impact of IFRS   (continued)

Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement under UK GAAP to IFRS for the year ended 31 March 2009

IAS 16 IAS 17 IAS 12 IAS 19

Property, plant (IFRIC 12) Income Employee Reclass-

UK GAAP & equipment PFI taxes benefits ifications IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 1,094.6 1,094.6

Cost of sales (632.7) (1.8) 25.4 (0.1) (609.2)

Gross surplus 461.9 (1.8) 25.4 -  (0.1) -  485.4

Administrative expenses (101.8) (101.8)

Operating surplus 360.1 (1.8) 25.4 -  (0.1) -  383.6

Finance income (149.9) 206.3 56.4

Finance costs (1.4) (28.5) (206.3) (236.2)

Surplus before taxation 208.8 (1.8) (3.1) -  (0.1) -  203.8

Taxation (63.9) (12.9) (76.8)

Surplus for the year 144.9 (1.8) (3.1) (12.9) (0.1) -  127.0

Scottish Water

Notes to the financial statements

30 Principal impact of IFRS   (continued)

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 31 March 2009

IAS 16 IAS 17 IAS 12 IAS 19

Property, plant (IFRIC 12) Income Employee Reclass-

UK GAAP & equipment PFI taxes benefits ifications IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,253.8 35.6 421.5 32.2 4,743.1

Deferred tax asset -  0.3 0.3

4,253.8 35.6 421.5 -  -  32.5 4,743.4

Current assets

Inventories 3.2 3.2

Trade and other receivables 168.6 (32.7) 135.9

Current tax asset -  0.5 0.5

Cash and cash equivalents 75.2 75.2

247.0 -  -  -  -  (32.2) 214.8

Total assets 4,500.8 35.6 421.5 -  -  0.3 4,958.2

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (299.0) (42.2) (1.7) 5.5 (337.4)

Other loans and borrowings -  (13.0) (2.9) (15.9)

Current tax liabilities -  (2.6) (2.6)

Provisions for liabilities -  (9.1) (9.1)

(299.0) (42.2) (13.0) -  (1.7) (9.1) (365.0)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (70.8) 7.2 (63.6)

Other loans and borrowings -  (460.7) (7.2) (467.9)

Deferred tax liabilities (300.8) (5.8) 62.5 (0.3) (244.4)

Retirement benefit obligations (160.9) (62.5) (223.4)

Provisions for liabilities (19.1) 9.1 (10.0)

(551.6) -  (460.7) (5.8) -  8.8 (1,009.3)

Total liabilities (850.6) (42.2) (473.7) (5.8) (1.7) (0.3) (1,374.3)

Net assets 3,650.2 (6.6) (52.2) (5.8) (1.7) -  3,583.9

Equity

Government loans 2,842.9 2,842.9

Retained earnings 673.9 (6.6) (52.2) (5.8) (1.7) 607.6

Other reserves 133.4 133.4

3,650.2 (6.6) (52.2) (5.8) (1.7) -  3,583.9

Scottish Water

Notes to the financial statements

30 Principal impact of IFRS   (continued)

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 1 April 2008 (date of transition)

IAS 16 IAS 17 IAS 12 IAS 19

Property, plant (IFRIC 12) Income Employee Reclass-

UK GAAP & equipment PFI taxes benefits ifications IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,820.1 (4.8) 436.8 33.9 4,286.0

Deferred tax asset -  1.0 1.0

3,820.1 (4.8) 436.8 -  -  34.9 4,287.0

Current assets

Inventories 3.9 3.9

Trade and other receivables 187.9 (33.9) 154.0

Cash and cash equivalents 80.2 80.2

272.0 -  -  -  -  (33.9) 238.1

Total assets 4,092.1 (4.8) 436.8 -  -  1.0 4,525.1

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (313.3) (1.6) 10.6 (304.3)

Other loans and borrowings -  (12.3) (8.0) (20.3)

Current tax liabilities -  (2.6) (2.6)

Provisions for liabilities -  (5.7) (5.7)

(313.3) -  (12.3) -  (1.6) (5.7) (332.9)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (75.2) 10.0 (65.2)

Other loans and borrowings -  (473.6) (10.0) (483.6)

Deferred tax liabilities (242.3) 7.1 13.3 (1.0) (222.9)

Retirement benefit obligations (34.2) (13.3) (47.5)

Provisions for liabilities (14.8) 5.7 (9.1)

(366.5) -  (473.6) 7.1 -  4.7 (828.3)

Total liabilities (679.8) -  (485.9) 7.1 (1.6) (1.0) (1,161.2)

Net assets 3,412.3 (4.8) (49.1) 7.1 (1.6) -  3,363.9

Equity

Government loans 2,615.2 2,615.2

Retained earnings 663.7 (4.8) (49.1) 7.1 (1.6) 615.3

Other reserves 133.4 133.4

3,412.3 (4.8) (49.1) 7.1 (1.6) -  3,363.9

Scottish Water

Notes to the financial statements

30 Principal impact of IFRS   (continued)

Reconciliation of the company balance sheet under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 31 March 2009

IAS 16 IAS 17 IAS 12 IAS 19

Property, plant (IFRIC 12) Income Employee Reclass-

UK GAAP & equipment PFI taxes benefits ifications IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,249.2 35.6 421.5 32.2 4,738.5

Investments 37.6 37.6

4,286.8 35.6 421.5 -  -  32.2 4,776.1

Current assets

Inventories 2.9 2.9

Trade and other receivables 97.1 (32.7) 64.4

Current tax asset -  0.5 0.5

Cash and cash equivalents 15.9 15.9

115.9 -  -  -  -  (32.2) 83.7

Total assets 4,402.7 35.6 421.5 -  -  -  4,859.8

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (279.2) (42.2) (1.7) 2.9 (320.2)

Other loans and borrowings -  (13.0) (2.9) (15.9)

Provisions for liabilities -  (8.7) (8.7)

(279.2) (42.2) (13.0) -  (1.7) (8.7) (344.8)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (65.0) 7.2 (57.8)

Other loans and borrowings (460.7) (7.2) (467.9)

Deferred tax liabilities (301.6) (5.8) 62.4 (245.0)

Retirement benefit obligations (160.5) (62.4) (222.9)

Provisions for liabilities (18.7) 8.7 (10.0)

(545.8) -  (460.7) (5.8) -  8.7 (1,003.6)

Total liabilities (825.0) (42.2) (473.7) (5.8) (1.7) -  (1,348.4)

Net assets 3,577.7 (6.6) (52.2) (5.8) (1.7) -  3,511.4

Equity

Government loans 2,784.4 2,784.4

Retained earnings 659.9 (6.6) (52.2) (5.8) (1.7) 593.6

Other reserves 133.4 133.4

3,577.7 (6.6) (52.2) (5.8) (1.7) -  3,511.4

Scottish Water

Notes to the financial statements

30 Principal impact of IFRS   (continued)

Reconciliation of the company balance sheet under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 1 April 2008 (date of transition)

IAS 16 IAS 17 IAS 12 IAS 19

Property, plant (IFRIC 12) Income Employee Reclass-

UK GAAP & equipment PFI taxes benefits ifications IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,819.4 (4.8) 436.8 33.9 4,285.3

Investments 34.6 34.6

3,854.0 (4.8) 436.8 -  -  33.9 4,319.9

Current assets

Inventories 3.9 3.9

Trade and other receivables 181.0 (33.9) 147.1

Cash and cash equivalents 29.9 29.9

214.8 -  -  -  -  (33.9) 180.9

Total assets 4,068.8 (4.8) 436.8 -  -  -  4,500.8

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (295.1) (1.6) 8.0 (288.7)

Other loans and borrowings -  (12.3) (8.0) (20.3)

Provisions for liabilities -  (5.7) (5.7)

(295.1) -  (12.3) -  (1.6) (5.7) (314.7)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (74.9) 10.0 (64.9)

Other loans and borrowings -  (473.6) (10.0) (483.6)

Deferred tax liabilities (243.3) 7.1 13.3 (222.9)

Retirement benefit obligations (34.3) (13.3) (47.6)

Provisions for liabilities (14.8) 5.7 (9.1)

(367.3) -  (473.6) 7.1 -  5.7 (828.1)

Total liabilities (662.4) -  (485.9) 7.1 (1.6) -  (1,142.8)

Net assets 3,406.4 (4.8) (49.1) 7.1 (1.6) -  3,358.0

Equity

Government loans 2,615.2 2,615.2

Retained earnings 657.8 (4.8) (49.1) 7.1 (1.6) 609.4

Other reserves 133.4 133.4

3,406.4 (4.8) (49.1) 7.1 (1.6) -  3,358.0

Scottish Water

Direction by the Scottish Ministers
in accordance with section 45(2) of the Water Industry (Scotland) Act 2002

Project expenditure Threshold Project Cost

£10 million

Aviemore (Blackpark) WTW £24.7 million

Campbeltown WWTW £26.8 million

Edinburgh City Tram project (service diversions) £15.9 million

Dunoon Sewerage Scheme £43.7 million

Meadowhead & Stevenson UID project £62.7 million

Seafield WWTW (Odour improvement project) £13.4 million

£1 million None -

Advertising £1 million None -

Sponsorship £10,000 None -

Gifts £100 None -

In March 2010 the Scottish Government issued amendments to the Scottish Water Governance Directions 2009. These Directions are available